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1. Overall Description:

RAN4 would like to thanks RAN2 for their LS on latest RAN2 agreements on 4C-HSDPA in R2-105954. RAN4 would like to provide the following responses on the open issues identified by RAN2:
[RAN2 Identified Open Issue # 1]: For Rel-9, if a UE is configured with DC-HSUPA, From RAN4 point of view, can the UE be configured to perform both inter-frequency (using compressed mode) and intra-frequency measurements on the downlink frequency associated with the secondary uplink? 

· If the above measurement configuration is allowed, what are the current requirements according to RAN4 specifications with and without compressed mode?

[RAN4 Feedback/Response]: From RAN4 measurement requirements point of view, if the UE is configured in DC-HSUPA, then UE can be configured to perform both inter-frequency measurements using compressed mode and intra-frequency measurements on the downlink frequency associated with the secondary uplink. 

Separate set of measurement requirements have been specified in section 8.1.2.3 of TS 25.133 for the two cases: inter-frequency requirements when UE needs compressed mode and intra-frequency requirements when UE does not need compressed mode. The UE when configured to perform both inter-frequency measurements using compressed mode and intra-frequency measurements on the downlink frequency associated with the secondary uplink is required to meet the corresponding measurement requirements as specified in section 8.1.2.3 i.e. inter-frequency requirements when UE needs compressed mode and intra-frequency requirements when UE does not need compressed mode.   
[RAN2 Identified Open Issue # 2]: Corollary questions for Rel-10:

· In the above scenarios, can the UE be asked to perform inter-frequency measurements on yet another frequency, subject to other UE capabilities? 

· What are the current requirements according to RAN4 specifications with and without compressed mode in this case? 

[RAN4 Feedback/Response]: Yes depending upon the UE capability, the UE if requested can perform inter-frequency measurements (with and without compressed mode) on another frequency. 
In the above scenario for the inter-frequency measurements using compressed mode, the inter-frequency requirements as specified in section 8.1.2.3 for the case “when the UE needs compressed mode” shall apply. RAN4 has not yet finalized the measurement requirements for 4C-HSDPA for the case when the UE does not require compressed mode for performing inter-frequency measurements. RAN4 will inform RAN2 when an agreement has been reached on these requirements. 
2. Actions:

To TSG-RAN WG2:
ACTION: RAN4 kindly requests RAN2 to take into consideration the above RAN4 feedback on the RAN2 identified open issues. 
3. Date of Next TSG-RAN4 Meetings:
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